

Jio 3G net rises 5.5% to ₹3,489 crore

Average revenue per user increased 4% to ₹151 led by increase in data consumption

ANEESH PHADNIS
Mumbai, 22 January

Reliance Jio posted 15.5 per cent growth in net profit to ₹3,489 crore in December quarter on a sequential basis. While the company saw 5.3 per cent quarter-on-quarter growth in revenue, net customer additions remained subdued for second consecutive quarter partly impacted by farmer agitations in Punjab.

In the third quarter, Jio Platforms reported operating revenue of ₹19,475 crore, compared to ₹18,496 crore in the September quarter. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortisation (Ebitda) rose 6.4 per cent to ₹8,483 crore. Margins grew by 46 basis points to 43.6 per cent.

Jio Platforms said it achieved a milestone this quarter with annu-

alised operating revenue run-rate of \$10 billion.

The average revenue per user rose 4 per cent to ₹151 led by increase in data consumption and better customer engagement. Customer additions, however, remained slow. Jio's total customer count increased to 410.8 million, an increase of 5.2 million customers. Customer additions came lower than analyst estimates and the company blamed 1.63 per cent churn in customers to Covid-19 impact and "recent malicious motivated campaigns against the group in select geographies".

"Net additions (of subscribers) were 5.2 million. It was on account of Covid and local issues that we faced, but those are now getting better," Reliance Jio head of strategy Anshuman Trakur said, adding the upcoming spectrum auction will help the firm in building up capacity and maintaining the networks.

During the quarter, average data consumption per user was 12.9 GB and average voice consumption was 796 minutes per user per month. "India is today among the leaders driving the Digital Revolution in the world. In order to



In the third quarter, Jio Platforms reported operating revenue of ₹19,475 crore, compared to ₹18,496 crore in the September quarter

maintain this lead, Jio will continue to accelerate the rollout of its digital platforms and indigenously developed next generation 5G stack and make it affordable and available everywhere. Jio's 5G service will be a testimony to the vision of Atmanirbhar Bharat. Jio is deter-

mined to make India 2G-mukt, thereby empowering every Indian to have an affordable smartphone and be part of digital and data revolution," Reliance Industries chairman Mukesh Ambani said.

Ambani had earlier indicated at a meeting on 5G services in second half of 2020 and said 5G services were necessary for the early rollout of the services. "Indigenously developed 5G Radio integrated with Jio's 5G Core Network and 5G Smartphones have achieved over the air throughput in excess of 1 Gbps. In-house Massive MIMO and Indoor 5G small cell are under advanced stages of development," the company said.

It also announced the completion of all the private equity and strategic investments. "During the quarter Jio completed the Google transaction post requisite regulatory approvals for an investment of ₹33,737 crore into JPL for 7.73 per cent stake. With this the entire amount of ₹152,056 crore has been received by the company," it said.

JSW Steel Q3 net jumps manifold to ₹2,669 crore

TWESH MISHRA
New Delhi, 22 January

JSW Steel has reported ₹2,669 crore consolidated net profit for the third quarter of FY20-21. This is a manifold increase over the ₹87 crore consolidated bottom line reported by the company in the same months of the previous financial year.

Consolidated total income during the period under review stood at ₹2,066 crore, up from ₹18,182 crore in the same months of FY19-20.

Shares of the company closed down 4.37 per cent to ₹375.60 a scrip on Friday.

Sharing an optimistic outlook regarding the sector, JSW Steel said, "Indian steel demand has picked up well on the back of strong economic momentum. Domestic steel mills have significantly reduced exports to cater to this increased demand."

Commenting on the demand drivers, the company said, "There has been strong growth in the automotive sector, notably in passenger vehicles and two-wheelers, and tractor because of strong rural demand. The recovery in residential real estate and construction traction in commercial real estate is a bright spot, with scope for structural revival of the sector."

JSW also said that it would be commissioning multiple projects soon.

The expansion project at Dovi from 5 million tonnes per annum (mtpa) to 10 mtpa steel-making capacity is nearing completion, with majority of operations to be commissioned in the current quarter. Full integrated operations and stabilisation will take place in first quarter of FY21-22," the company said.

Commenting on the Vijayanagar expansion, JSW said, "One out of two Continuous Galvanising Lines (CGL) has been commissioned, and the second will be commissioned by first quarter of FY21-22. The 8-MTPA Pellet plant is under commissioning, with heating in progress."

On Visind and Tarapur, JSW said, "All expansions (except 0.45 MTPA CGL at Visind) are under commissioning, and will be fully commissioned by March 2021. The 0.45 MTPA CGL is to be commissioned in the first quarter of FY21-22."

Retail arm's revenue declines, profit surges

WHEAT SUSAN PINTO
Mumbai, 22 January

Reliance Retail, the retail arm of Reliance Industries (RIL), reported a 97 per cent sequential decline in its revenue from operations which stood at ₹3,018 crore in the December quarter (Q3), but profit surged on the back of strong operational performance, it said on Friday.

Yearly numbers are not comparable, RIL said, since the petro retail business, which makes up 40 per cent of the company's retail revenues, has been derided.

Gross sales decreased 8 per cent sequentially to ₹3,784 crore in Q3. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortisation (Ebitda) rose 53 per cent sequentially in Q3 to touch ₹3,087 crore, while Ebitda margins expanded 380 basis points to 9.3 per cent.

lifestyle businesses saw a strong rebound during the quarter.

In the past few years, Reliance Retail has been pushing up its contribution from core retail, that is, food and grocery, consumer electronics and fashion and lifestyle, brokerage Edelweiss said in a report.

Mukesh Ambani's e-commerce bet, JioMart, is expected to pitch in here, with the online platform clocking over 400,000 orders per day, since it went live in 200 cities in May.

This is ahead of competitors such as BigBasket, Grofers and Amazon Pantry.

A recent report by brokerage Goldman Sachs says that JioMart is poised to set half of all online grocery in the next few years, led by significant investment by the company.

The firm said all stores were operational during the quarter, with the company adding 327 new stores in Q3. Total store count now stands at 12,201 outlets spread over 31.2 million sq ft.

Analysts expect the retail business to pick up as the economy recovers. The company is also beginning to consolidate backend operations of the Future business into it.

On Wednesday, markets regulator Sebi had cleared the Future-Reliance deal, even as the Singapore arbitration proceedings between Amazon and the Future group over the deal continues.

Grocery helped the retail arm during the quarter, followed by consumer electronics, though fashion and

lifestyle businesses saw a strong rebound during the quarter.

In the past few years, Reliance Retail has been pushing up its contribution from core retail, that is, food and grocery, consumer electronics and fashion and lifestyle, brokerage Edelweiss said in a report.

Mukesh Ambani's e-commerce bet, JioMart, is expected to pitch in here, with the online platform clocking over 400,000 orders per day, since it went live in 200 cities in May.

This is ahead of competitors such as BigBasket, Grofers and Amazon Pantry.

A recent report by brokerage Goldman Sachs says that JioMart is poised to set half of all online grocery in the next few years, led by significant investment by the company.

RIL RETAIL'S QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE

(Figures in ₹ cr)	Q3FY21	Q2FY21	QoQ change
Gross sales	37,845	41,100	-7.90%
Revenue	3,018	36,566	-91.70%
Ebitda	3,087	2,006	53.90%
Ebitda margin	9.30%	5.50%	380 bps
Area (mn)	31.2	29.7	5.05%

Figures stand for earnings before interest tax depreciation and amortisation
Source: Company results

NMDC Limited

OPEN TENDER NOTICE

Tender No. HMM/2021-18/06/31/2921 Date: 22.01.2021

Notice Dates are invited through E-Procurement Mode for the following Item under NMDC Ltd. (DPM) Domestic Complex, Bellary (Dist of Karnataka) India.

Description	Qty (No.)	Display & Sale of Tender Documents Period	Last Date & Time for submission of offer
New Engine Assy. suitable for EX1200 M Model Tator. (Hilach Excavators as per technical specifications mentioned in Attachment-I)	01	23.01.2021 to 19.02.2021	23.02.2021 by 2.30 PM (IST)

Complete Tender document is available in website www.nmcd.co.in under tender-section; www.mtseccommerce.com/procurement; http://e-procure.gov.in

INVITATION FOR BIDS

NATIONAL HYDROLOGY PROJECT

The Executive Engineer, Bundweh (B/P Division, I & W Department, Govt. of W.B. invites Bids which shall be submitted in the e-Procurement Portal for the following work allocated vide T.O. No-28/NH/2020, Dt-10.01.2021: "Construction of regulated water canal at Purulia Bhabanah Irrigation Colony Office Complex, District-Purulia under NH-1 Nid No.-WB/WB/NH/FPB-09/2020-21. Detailed invitation for Bid is available on www.wbid.gov.in. The Bidding Document can be downloaded on use of credit by logging on to the website www.wbidenders.gov.in. The deadline for submission of Bid is 19.02.2021 at 15:00 hours.

Sd/-
Executive Engineer
Bundweh Inv. & Planning Division

UMANG DAIRIES LIMITED

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Regulation 29 read with Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company will be held on Saturday, the 30th January 2021 at New Delhi, inter alia, to consider and approve Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the third quarter ended 31st December 2020.

This information is also available on the website of the Company viz: www.umangdairies.com and the websites of the Stock Exchanges viz: www.bseindia.com and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com).

For Umang Dairies Limited
Sd/-
(Pankaj Kumar)
Company Secretary

Place: New Delhi
Date: 22.01.2021

COSMO FILMS LIMITED

NOTICE

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, NOTICE is hereby given that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company will be held on Wednesday, January 27, 2021, inter alia:

- To consider and approve the Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended on 31st December, 2020.
- To consider proposal relating to declaration of Interim Dividend on Equity Shares of the Company for the financial year 2020-21.

This information is also available on the Company's website at www.cosmofilms.com and on the Stock Exchange websites at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.

For Cosmo Films Limited
Sd/-
Jyoti Dhilli
Company Secretary

Date: January 22, 2021
Place: New Delhi

BALRAMPUR CHINI MILLS LIMITED

NOTICE

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, NOTICE is hereby given that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company will be held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2021, to inter-alia, consider and approve the following:

- The Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2020.
- To consider declaration of interim dividend for the financial year 2020-2021 and fix record date for the same.

This information is also available under the "News and Events" section of the Company's website i.e. www.chini.com and corporate announcements section of bseindia.com and nseindia.com.

For Balrampur Chini Mills Limited
Sd/-
(Manoj Agarwal)
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Place: Kolkata
Date: 22nd January, 2021

Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited

Pursuant to Regulation 29 read with Regulation 47 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015, notice is hereby given that the Board Meeting of the Company has been scheduled for Monday, 1st February, 2021, inter-alia to consider and approve Unaudited Financial Results for the third quarter ended 31st December, 2020.

The said notice may be accessed on the Company's website at www.mrppl.co.in and also be accessed on the Stock Exchange website www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.

For Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited
Sd/-
Dinesh Mishra
Company Secretary

Place: Mangaluru
Date: 22/01/2021

Note: 1) SEBI has mandated that request for effecting transfer of shares shall not be processed unless the shares are held in dematerialised form with a depository. In view of this, Shareholders holding shares in physical form are requested to open Demat Account with a Depository and dematerialise the shares for easy liquidity.

ROSSSELL INDIA LIMITED

NOTICE

Pursuant to Regulation 29 read with Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company is scheduled to be held on Monday, 8th February, 2021, inter-alia, to consider and approve the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2020, prepared in terms of Regulation 33 of the said Regulations.

For Rossell India Limited
Sd/-
N K Khurana
Director (Finance) and Company Secretary

Date: 22.01.2021
Place: Kolkata

ARSS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS LIMITED

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2020

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended				Nine Months ended				Year ended						
		31.12.2020	30.09.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019			
1	Total Revenue from Operations	6,714.25	4,793.72	6,382.00	15,636.01	23,651.61	6,714.25	4,793.72	6,382.00	15,636.01	23,651.61	6,714.25	4,793.72	6,382.00	15,636.01	23,651.61
2	Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	(121.00)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)
3	Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	(121.00)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)
4	Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	(370.00)	795.04	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	795.04	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)
5	Total Comprehensive Income (Including Profit / (Loss) after Tax and Other Comprehensive Income after tax)	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	(370.00)	804.26	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	804.26	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)
6	Equity Share Capital	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80
7	Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) Basic & Diluted (EPS): Qtr	(21.55)	(3.11)	0.17	(24.17)	(1.63)	3.54	(21.55)	(3.11)	0.17	(24.17)	3.54	(21.55)	(3.11)	0.17	(24.17)

Note: 1) The above financial results of the Company for the quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2020 have been reviewed and recommended by the audit in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These results are being published.

2) The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2020 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Statements of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December, 2020 are available on the website of the Stock Exchanges - www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com as well as on the website of the Company - www.arssgroup.in

For Arss Infrastructure Projects Limited
Sd/-
Subash Agarwal
Chairman (Whole Time Director), DIN-00218066

Date: 22.01.2021
Place: Bhuvanagiri

WENDT (INDIA) LIMITED

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended				Nine Months ended				Year ended							
		31.12.2020	30.09.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019				
1	Total Income from Operations	3,294	7,880	2,627	12,377	3,577	8,100	3,396	14,323	3,294	7,880	2,627	12,377	3,577	8,100	3,396	14,323
2	Net Profit for the period before tax	453	695	278	1,149	669	1,600	236	1,301	453	695	278	1,149	669	1,600	236	1,301
3	Net Profit for the period after tax	337	694	227	934	427	747	220	1,003	337	694	227	934	427	747	220	1,003
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Including Profit after tax and Other Comprehensive Income after tax)	374	804	203	638	652	957	248	1,075	374	804	203	638	652	957	248	1,075
5	Basic and Diluted EPS: Qtr	16.64	34.68	11.33	48.70	21.55	37.37	10.99	50.13	16.64	34.68	11.33	48.70	21.55	37.37	10.99	50.13

Note: 1) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com & Company's website www.wendtindia.com.

2) Owing to outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic, the Company has resumed the operations from end April, 2020 in a phased manner taking into account directions from various Government authorities. Accordingly, the Company has considered the possible effects that may result from COVID-19 in the preparation of these financial results including the recoverability of carrying values of its assets comprising Property, Plant and Equipment, Trade receivables, Inventory and Investments as at the date of approval of these financial results and has concluded that there are no material adjustments required in the financial results. Given the uncertainty because of COVID-19, the final impact on the company's financial results may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results.

3) The Board of Directors have recommended an interim dividend of ₹10/- per share (100% on face value of equity share of ₹10/- each) at their Board meeting held on January 22, 2021.

For and on Behalf of Wendt (India) Limited
Shrinivas G Shirurkar
Chairman

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 22.01.2021

ARSS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS LIMITED

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2020

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended				Nine Months ended				Year ended						
		31.12.2020	30.09.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019			
1	Total Revenue from Operations	6,714.25	4,793.72	6,382.00	15,636.01	23,651.61	6,714.25	4,793.72	6,382.00	15,636.01	23,651.61	6,714.25	4,793.72	6,382.00	15,636.01	23,651.61
2	Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	(121.00)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)
3	Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	(121.00)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)	888.53	(4,870.69)	(780.63)	(199.00)	(5,612.59)
4	Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	(370.00)	795.04	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	795.04	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)
5	Total Comprehensive Income (Including Profit / (Loss) after Tax and Other Comprehensive Income after tax)	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	(370.00)	804.26	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)	804.26	(4,900.59)	(708.79)	38.00	(5,498.20)
6	Equity Share Capital	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80	2,273.80
7	Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) Basic & Diluted (EPS): Qtr	(21.55)	(3.11)	0.17	(24.17)	(1.63)	3.54	(21.55)	(3.11)	0.17	(24.17)	3.54	(21.55)	(3.11)	0.17	(24.17)

Note: 1) The above financial results of the Company for the quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2020 have been reviewed and recommended by the audit in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These results are being published.

2) The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2020 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Statements of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December, 2020 are available on the website of the Stock Exchanges - www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com as well as on the website of the Company - www.arssgroup.in

For Arss Infrastructure Projects Limited
Sd/-
Subash Agarwal
Chairman (Whole Time Director), DIN-00218066

Date: 22.01.2021
Place: Bhuvanagiri

WENDT (INDIA) LIMITED

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended				Nine Months ended				Year ended							
		31.12.2020	30.09.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2019	31.12.2019				
1	Total Income from Operations	3,294	7,880	2,627	12,377	3,577	8,100	3,396	14,323	3,294	7,880	2,627	12,377	3,577	8,100	3,396	14,323
2	Net Profit for the period before tax	453	695	278	1,149	669	1,600	236	1,301	453	695	278	1,149	669	1,600	236	1,301
3	Net Profit for the period after tax	337	694	227	934	427	747										

